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Notice of No Auditor Review of Financial Statements 

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the 
interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements 
have not been reviewed by an auditor. 

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared by management and 
approved by the Audit Committee. 

The Company’s independent auditors have not performed a review of these condensed interim financial statements 
in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of 
interim financial statements by an entity’s auditors. 

  



MIZA III VENTURES INC. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

As at Year Ended

October 31, 2022 January 31, 2022

ASSETS

Current

Cash  1,289,430$            1,361,449$          

Prepaid expenses 3,364                      10,867                 

1,292,794              1,372,316            

TOTAL ASSETS 1,292,794$            1,372,316$          

LIABILITIES

Current

Account payables and accrued liabilities  3,943$                    17,648$               

3,943$                    17,648$               

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital (Note 4) 1,465,041$            1,465,041$          

Reserves (Note 4) 47,426                    47,426                 

Deficit (223,616)                (157,799)              

1,288,851$            1,354,668$          

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,292,794$            1,372,316$          

Going concern (Note 2)

Approved by the Board of Directors: 
 
 

 “Azim Dhalla”      

Director  
 
     

 “Nizar Bharmal”      

Director 
 
 
  



MIZA III VENTURES INC. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  

 
 
 
 
 
  

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended

October 31, 2022 October 31, 2021 October 31, 2022 October 31, 2021

EXPENSES

Accounting 1,575$                      4,500$                        4,825$                   7,500$                   

Bank fees 15                              15                                70                          312                        

Commission -                                 -                                   -                         20,000                   

Filing Fees 616                            675                              11,121                   38,140                   

Office administration (Note 8) 3,150                        3,000                          9,790                     6,000                     

Professional Fees (Note 8) -                                 27,383                        23,723                   41,941                   

Rent (Note 8) 4,725                        4,500                          14,560                   4,500                     

Transfer Agent Fees 1,255                        700                              1,728                     750                        

LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (11,336)$                      (40,773)$                     (65,817)$               (119,143)$             

18,000,000                  1,684,982                   18,000,000           3,769,231             

Basic and diluted loss per share 0.00$                           0.02$                          0.00$                     0.03$                     

Weighted average number of shares 

outstanding - 

basic and diluted



MIZA III VENTURES INC. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

Total

Shareholders'

Number of  Share Amount Reserves Deficit Equity

BALANCE APRIL 30, 2021 3,000,000             150,000$     -$             (19,724)$     130,276$      

Issued for cash (Note 4) 2,000,000             200,000        -               -               200,000         

Net loss for the period -                         -                -               (63,601)       (63,601)          

BALANCE JULY 31, 2021 5,000,000             350,000$     -$             (83,325)$     266,675$      

Net loss for the period -                         -                    -               (40,773)       (40,773)          

BALANCE OCTOBER 31, 2021 5,000,000             350,000$     -$             (124,098)$   225,902$      

Issued for cash (Note 4) 13,000,000           1,300,000     -               1,300,000      

Share issuance costs (Note 4) -                         (184,959)      11,203         (173,756)       

Share based compensation (Note 3) -                         -                36,223         36,223           

Net loss for the period -                         -                -               (33,701)       (33,701)          

BALANCE JANUARY 31, 2022 18,000,000 1,465,041$  47,426$       (157,799)$   1,354,668$   

Net loss for the period -                         -                -               (24,865)       (24,865)          

BALANCE APRIL 30, 2022 18,000,000           1,465,041$  47,426$       (182,664)$   1,329,803$   

Net loss for the period -                         -                -               (29,616)       (29,616)          

BALANCE JULY 31, 2022 18,000,000           1,465,041$  47,426$       (212,280)$   1,300,187$   

Net loss for the period (11,336)       (11,336)          

BALANCE October 31, 2022 18,000,000           1,465,041$  47,426$      (223,616)$   1,288,851$   

Share Capital

 
  



MIZA III VENTURES INC. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended

October 31, 2022 October 31, 2021

CASH FLOWS

FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss for the period  $                   (65,817)  $               (119,093)

Change in non-cash working capital items:

Accounts Receivable -                              (3,724)                      

Prepaid 7,503                         (15,000)                    

Account Payable and Accrued Liabilities (13,705)                      15,300                     

(72,019)$                    (122,517)$               

CASH FLOWS 

FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Shares issued for cash  -$                                200,000$                 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH (72,019)$                    77,483$                   

CASH BALANCE, BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD 1,361,449$                144,995$                 

CASH BALANCE, AT END OF THE PERIOD  $               1,289,430  $                222,478 

 
 
 



MIZA III VENTURES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022 AND 2021  

 

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS 
 

MIZA III VENTURES INC. (the “Company”) is a company domiciled in Canada. The Company was incorporated on 
January 18, 2021 under the laws of the Province of British Columbia. The address of the Company’s registered and 
head office is Suite 1510, 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, B.C., V6C 1H2. 
 
On July 19, 2021, the Company completed its Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) on the TSX Venture Exchange (“Exchange”) 
raising gross proceeds of $200,000 through the issuance of 2,000,000 common shares at $0.10 per common share. 
The Company’s common shares were approved for listing on the Exchange and commenced trading effective July 19, 
2021 under the symbol “MIZA.P”. 
 
The principal business of the Company is the identification and evaluation of assets or businesses with a view to 
completing a Qualifying Transaction (“QT”). The Company has not commenced operations and has no assets other 
than cash. The Company’s continuing operations as intended are dependent upon its ability to identify, evaluate and 
negotiate an acquisition, or business, or an interest therein. Such an acquisition will be subject to the approval of the 
regulatory authorities concerned and in the case of a non-arm’s length transaction, of the majority of the minority 
shareholders.  
 

 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

Statement of compliance and going concern 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International 
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). 
 
The Company’s continuing operations as intended are dependent upon the successful completion of a QT and its 
ability to attain profitable operations. In order to continue as a going concern and meet its corporate objectives, the 
Company will require additional financing through debt or equity issuances or other available means. There is no 
assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on 
terms advantageous to the Company. The Company will require additional financing to identify and complete a QT. 
The Company is aware, in making its assessment, of material uncertainties which may cast significant doubt on the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments relating 
to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be 
necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence. 
 
In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious 
disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely 
affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. The 
impact on the Company is not currently determinable but management continues to monitor the situation as it 
identifies a QT. 
 
Due to the unfolding crisis in the Ukraine the Company may be exposed to new risks and uncertainties. In the 
Company’s case this is mainly a capital markets risk relating to financing and to a lesser extent potential higher energy 
related costs. 
 
These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on     2022. 

 



MIZA III VENTURES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022 AND 2021  

 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued) 

Basis of measurement 

These financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified 
as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, which are stated at fair value. In addition, these financial 
statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. 

Functional and presentation currency 

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency and 
presentation currency. 

Significant accounting judgments and estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, 
judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the year. Although management uses historical 
experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, 
actual results may differ from these estimates. The most significant accounts that require estimates as the basis for 
determining the stated amounts include valuation of share-based payments and recognition of deferred income tax 
amounts.   
 
Critical judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts 
recognized in the financial statements is the going concern assumption.  
 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Share capital 

Common shares issued for non-monetary consideration are recorded at their fair value on the measurement date 
and classified as equity. The measurement date is defined as the earliest of the date at which the commitment for 
performance by the counterparty to earn the common shares is reached or the date at which the counterparty’s 
performance is complete. 

Income taxes 

Income taxes are recognized for the estimated taxes payable for the current period, and deferred taxes are 
recognized for temporary differences between the tax and accounting bases of assets and liabilities, and for the 
benefit of losses available to be carried forward for tax purposes that are more likely than not to be realized. To the 
extent that the Company does not consider it more likely than not that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, it 
provides a valuation allowance against the excess. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or 
substantially enacted tax rates expected to apply in the years in which the temporary differences are expected to be 
recovered or settled. 

Financial instruments 

i. Classification 

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss 
(“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The Company 
determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven 
by the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. 
Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. Cash is classified at FVTPL and accounts payables 
at amortized cost. 



MIZA III VENTURES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022 AND 2021  

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Financial instruments (continued) 

For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an 
instrument-by- instrument basis) to designate them at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, 
unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the 
Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL. 

ii.  Measurement 

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost 
Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, 
respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. 

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL 
Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed 
in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in 
the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of loss and 
comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.  

Debt investments at FVTOCI 
These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, 
foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are 
recognised in other comprehensive income (“OCI”). On de-recognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are 
reclassified to profit or loss. 

Equity investments at FVTOCI 
These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the 
dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised 
in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss. 

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost 
The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at 
amortized cost.  At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an 
amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly 
since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial 
recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve 
month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss, as an 
impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss 
allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized. 

iv. De-recognition financial assets 

The Company de-recognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets 
expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership 
to another entity. 

v.  Financial liabilities 

The Company de-recognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or 
expire.  The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such 
that the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different; in which case a new 
financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value. Gains and losses on de-recognition are 
generally recognized in profit or loss. 



MIZA III VENTURES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022 AND 2021  

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Share based compensation 

The Company records all share-based payments at fair value.  Where equity instruments are granted to employees, 
they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date.  The grant date fair value is 
recognized through profit or loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting 
conditions are to be satisfied. 
 
Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services 
received.  When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based compensation cannot be 
reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation mode.  
 
Options and warrants issued as consideration in connection with common share placements are recorded at their 
fair value on the date of issuance as share issuance costs.  At each financial position reporting date, the amount 
recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of stock options expected to vest.  On the exercise 
of stock options, agent options and warrants, share capital is recorded for the consideration received and for the fair 
value amounts previously recorded to share based compensation reserve.  The Company uses the Black-Scholes 
Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of share based compensation. 

Loss per share 

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average 
number of common shares outstanding in the period. For all periods presented, the loss attributable to common 
shareholders equals the reported loss attributable to owners of the Company.  Diluted loss per share is calculated 
using the treasury stock method.  Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding for the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of 
dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the 
period.   

Recent accounting pronouncements 

Certain new accounting standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that have been issued but have 
future effective dates, are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s 
financial statements. 
 
 

4. SHARE CAPITAL 

Authorized 

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value. 

Share issuances 

For the year ended January 31, 2022: 

1 common share for $0.01 upon incorporation. The Company subsequently repurchased this share for the same 
amount and cancelled the common share. 
 
The Company issued 3,000,000 common shares at a price of $0.05 per share for cash proceeds of $150,000, to the 
directors of the Company. 



MIZA III VENTURES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022 AND 2021  

 
4. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 

Share issuances (continued) 

For the period ended October 31, 2022: 
 

On July 19, 2021, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares at a price of $0.10 per share for the proceeds of 
$200,000.  Share issuance costs of $46,571 were incurred with respect to this placement.   
 
On December 20, 2021, the Company issued 13,000,000 common shares at a price of $0.10 per share for the 
proceeds of $1,300,000. Share issuance costs of $127,185 were incurred with respect to this placement.  
 
There is no Shares issued for the period ended October 31, 2022. 
 
Stock Options 

The Company has adopted an incentive share option plan, which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company 
may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the Exchange requirements, grant to directors, 
officers, employees and technical consultants of the Company, non-transferable options to purchase common 
shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the common shares 
to be outstanding at closing.   
 
The continuity of options is as follows: 
 

 Number of Option 
Weighted Average 
Exercise Price ($) 

Outstanding, January 31, 2021 - $      - 

Issued 700,000 $ 0.10 

Outstanding, January 31, 2022 700,000 $ 0.10 

Exercisable, January 31, 2022 700,000 $ 0.10 

  
As at October 31, 2022, the following options were outstanding and exercisable: 
 

Expiry Number of  
Options 

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price 

Weighted Average 
Remaining Life 

July 19, 2026 500,000 $ 0.10 3.72 Years 

 
During the year ended January 31, 2022, the Company granted an aggregate of 500,000 stock options to its directors 
at an exercise price of $0.10 per share.  All options granted vested immediately.  The Company recorded $36,223 
(2021 - $Nil) in share based compensation expense in connection with the option grant.  The fair value of the stock 
options granted was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average 
assumptions: 
 

  2022 2021 

Risk-free interest rate  0.71%              -  
Expected stock price volatility  96.5%              -  
Expected option life  5 years              -  
Expected dividend yield               -               -  
Forfeiture rate               -               -  



MIZA III VENTURES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022 AND 2021  

 

4. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 

Agent’s Options 

 
In connection to the Company’s IPO, 200,000 non-transferable agent’s options were issued to the agent involved in 
the offering.  The agent’s options are exercisable at a price of $0.10 per share for a period of 30 months from the 
date of listing of the Company’s shares on the Exchange, being July 19, 2021.  
 
As at October 31, 2022, the following agent’s options were outstanding: 
 

Expiry Number of  
Options 

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price 

Weighted Average 
Remaining Life 

January 19, 2024 200,000 $ 0.10 1.22 Years 

 
The Company recorded $11,203 (2021 - $Nil) in the equity reserves account for the agent’s options issued.  
 
The fair value of the agent’s options granted was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the 
following weighted average assumptions: 
 

  2022 2021 

Risk-free interest rate  0.39%              -  
Expected stock price volatility  96.5%              -  
Expected option life  2.54 years              -  
Expected dividend yield               -               -  
Forfeiture rate               -               -  

 
Escrow Shares  

As of October 31, 2022, a total number of 3,000,000 shares are held in escrow. The holders of escrow securities 
subject to the escrow agreement are Azim Dhalla (2,000,000 common shares), Nizar Bharmal (100,000 common 
shares), and Jason D’Silva (900,000 common shares). Pursuant to the terms of the escrow agreement, 750,000 of 
these shares will be released on the date of the QT completion and the remaining shares will be released over a 
period of 30 months. 
 

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
As at October 31, 2022, the Company’s financial instruments are comprised of cash and accounts payable. The fair 
values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying value due to their short-term maturity. Fair values 
of financial instruments are classified in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used to determine fair values. The 
levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows: 

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and 

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
 
As at October 31, 2022, the fair value of cash held by the Company was based on level 1 inputs of the fair value 
hierarchy. 



MIZA III VENTURES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022 AND 2021  

 
5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 
The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below: 

(a) Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company 
believes it has no significant credit risk. 

(b) Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial liabilities as they become due. As at October 31, 
2022, the Company had a cash balance of $1,289,430 to settle current and future liabilities of $3,943 and as such, is 
not exposed to significant liquidity risk. The Company may need to raise additional funding to identify and complete 
its Qualifying Transaction. 

(c) Market risk 
Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange 
rates, and commodity and equity prices. 

(d) Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in the market interest rates. The Company’s cash is held in an account with a major Canadian financial 
institution. The funds may be withdrawn at any time without penalty. 

(e) Foreign currency risk 
The Company does not have assets or liabilities in a foreign currency and therefore is not exposed to foreign currency 
risk. 

(f) Price risk  
The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potentially 
adverse impact on the Company’s ability to obtain equity financing due to movements in individual equity prices or 
general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements 
and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. 
 
 

6. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 
Capital is comprised of the Company’s shareholders’ equity and any debt that it may issue. As at October 31, 2022, 
the Company’s shareholders’ equity was $1,288,851 (October 31, 2021 - $225,902). The Company has not 
determined whether it will be successful in its endeavours and does not generate cash flows from operations. The 
Company’s primary source of funds comes from the issuance of common shares. The Company does not use other 
sources of financing that require fixed payments of interest and principal due to lack of cash flow from current 
operations and is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 
 
The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

  
The Company defines its capital as shareholders’ equity. Capital requirements are driven by the Company’s general 
operations. To effectively manage the Company’s capital requirements, the Company monitors expenses and 
overhead to ensure costs and commitments are being paid. 
  
Cash on hand will only be sufficient to identify and evaluate a limited number of assets and businesses for the 
purpose of identifying and completing a Qualifying Transaction. Additional funds may be required to finance the 
Company’s Qualifying Transaction. 



MIZA III VENTURES INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2022 AND 2021  

 
6. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 
Cash from proceeds from share issuances have the following permitted uses until the completion of a Qualifying 
Transaction pursuant to section 7.1 of TSX-V policy 2.4: 
(a) Reasonable expenses relating to the Company’s Initial Public Offering; 
(b) Reasonable general and administrative expenses not exceeding $3,000 per month; and  
(c) Reasonable expenses relating to a proposed Qualifying Transaction. 
 
 

7. INCOME TAXES 

      

  October 31, 2022   January 31, 2022 

Net loss for the period $ 65,817  $ (152,794) 

Tax rate  27%   27% 

Expected income tax recovery   (17,771)   (41,254) 

Share issuance costs  -    (46,914) 

Other  -    9,780 

Change in valuation allowance  -    78,388 

 $ -   $ -  

 
The Company has accumulated non-capital losses of approximately $223,616 (January 31, 2022 - $152,794), which 
may be deducted in the calculation of taxable income in future years. The losses commence expiring in 2041. 
 
 

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
During the period ended October 31, 2022, the Company paid and accrued $3,000 (2021 - $3,000) in office 
administration fees to a director of the Company, of which $793 is included in accounts payable  at October 31, 2022.   
  
During the period ended October 31, 2022, the Company paid $4,500 (2021 - $4,500) for office rent to a director of 
the Company.  
  
During the period ended October 31, 2022, the Company accrued $1,500 (2021 - $1,500) in accounting fees to a 
director of the Company, and owed $3,150 which is included in accounts payable. 
 


